
 

 
 

Pension Board  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 25 June 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

3.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 3, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 including at least one Employer representative and one 

Scheme Member representative) 

   

Chair: 

 

  

 

Board Members: 

 
 Councillor Kiran Ramchandani - Employer Representative - London Borough of 

Harrow 
 Gerald Balabanoff - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Sudhi Pathak - Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
 Richard Harbord - Independent Member 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services tel:020 8424 

1266 email:alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 



Pension Board - 25 June 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the 2015/6 Municipal Year. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 22 June 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. BACKGROUND TO BOARD   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
9. TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
 
 



Pension Board - 25 June 2015 3 

10. ROLE OF BOARD   (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
11. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   (Pages 23 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
12. CODE OF CONDUCT   (Pages 51 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
13. KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 

SCHEME   (Pages 65 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
14. WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16   (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
15. KEY DOCUMENTS   (Pages 79 - 138) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 5 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 25 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Background to Board 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
(Interim) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

  

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS): Guidance on the creation and 
operation of Local Pension Boards in 
England and Wales (This document is 
available to view on the Council’s website 
– www.harrow.gov.uk) 

 

Section 1  
 

 

Summary 
This report advises the Board of the, then, Shadow Advisory Board’s 
publication Guidance on the creation and operation of Local Pension Boards 
in England and Wales. 
 

For information 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. The Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board is a body set 
up under Section 7 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. According 
to its website its purpose is to seek to encourage best practice, 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 6

5



 

increase transparency and co-ordinate technical and standards issues 
within the Local Government Pension Scheme 

2. Up to 1 April 2015 it operated in a “Shadow” capacity and in January 
2015 it produced, probably, the most credible guidance to the operation 
of Local Pension Boards entitled Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS): Guidance on the creation and operation of Local Pension 
Boards in England and Wales. 
 
As an introduction for Board Members to the background and operation 
of Local Pension Boards it is considered to be the most appropriate 
source. All Members of the Board have been provided with a copy of 
the document and it is also available to view on the Council’s website. 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name   Dawn Calvert √  Director of Finance 
(Interim) 

  
Date:    11 June 2015 

   

 

Section 4 - Contact Details  
 
 

Contact:  Ian Talbot, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager      
0208 424 1450 
 

Background Papers - None 
 

6



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 25 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
(Interim) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

 
 

Section 1  
 

Summary 
This report sets out the Board’s Terms of Reference agreed by the Council 
and invites their comments. 
 

Recommendation 
If it thinks appropriate, the Board recommends to Council amendments to the 
Terms of Reference of the Board. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 7 to 16

7



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 
1. On 13 November 2014 the Council ag
[...]
 

10) Quorum 

A quorum will comprise 3 of the 5 members of which at least one shall be an Employer 

representative and one a Scheme Member representative. 

 

11) Meetings 

The Board shall meet twice a year. 

The Chair of the Board, in consultation with the Administering Authority will prepare an agenda 

for each meeting of the Board. The administration of the Board will be in accordance with the 

normal procedures of the London Borough of Harrow. 

An extraordinary meeting will be called when the Chair considers this necessary and/or in 

circumstances where the Chair receives a request in writing by 50% of the voting membership 

of the Board 

 

12) Publication of Pension Board Information 

The Administering Authority will publish up to date information  on the Council’s website 

including: 

• The names of the Board member 

• The Board’s Terms of Reference 

• Papers, agendas and minutes of Board meetings.  

 

13) Advice to the Board 

The Board will be supported in its role and responsibilities by the Administering Authority 

through advice and support as appropriate. 

 

14



 

 

14) Expense Reimbursement 

Each member of the Board and any co-opted persons, excluding elected Councillors of the 

London Borough of Harrow and Council Officers will be reimbursed at a rate of £445 per 

annum (exclusive of VAT if payable).  All members of the Board and any co-opted persons will 

be paid “out-of-pocket” expenses when carrying out the functions of the Board including 

approved training. 

 

15) Definitions 

The undernoted terms shall have the following meaning when used in this document: 

Administering Authority       London Borough of Harrow 

Board or Pension Board     The local Pension Board for the London Borough of Harrow,              

Administering Authority for the London Borough of Harrow 

Pension Fund as required under the Public Service Pensions Act 

2013 

Board Member                    A member of the Board including Employer
[...]
 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
(Interim) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 
 

 
 

Section 1  
 

 

Summary 
This report sets out the views of the, then, Shadow Advisory Board on the role 
of a Local Pension Board and invites the Board’s comments on how they wish 
to see their role defined. Any changes requested will be reported to the 
Council for consideration. 
 

Recommendation 
The Board comments on the way they see their role. 
 
If it thinks appropriate, the Board recommends to Council amendments to 
their role as included in the  Terms of Reference of the Board. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 17 to 22

17



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 

1. The previous report on the agenda advised the Board of the terms of 
reference as agreed by the Council and invited comments. 
 

2. Particular reference was made to the general nature of the terms 
concerning the role of the Board and the Board was advised as to how 
opinions vary as to how it should be defined. 
 

3. Several “authorities” have expressed their views on this subject but the 
most authoritative comment has been received from the, then, Shadow 
Advisory Board in their publication Guidance on the creation and 
operation of Local Pension Boards in England and Wales. 
 

4. On the subject of the remit of a Local Pension Board they state: 
  

Administering Authorities should remember that the Local Pension 
Board does not replace the Administering Authority or make decisions 
or carry out other duties which are the responsibility of the 
Administering Authority.  
 
The first core function of the Board is to assist the Administering 
Authority in securing compliance with the Regulations, any other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the 
Scheme, and requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in 
relation to the Scheme. Within this extent of this core function the 
Board may determine the areas it wishes to cons
[...]
ted.  He would remain in 
the room whilst the matter was considered.

All Agenda Items

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he was a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme by virtue of his 
employment with London Councils.  

Mr Howard Bluston, Co-opted member of the Committee, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that he had regular dealings with Aon Hewitt and State 
Street Global Markets through his work with other clients.

34. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the addition of 
Colin Robertson and Honorary Alderman Richard Romain in attendance as 
Independent Advisers to the Committee.

35. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting

RESOLVED ITEMS  

36. Re-structure of Equities Mandates and Transition Management  

The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out a summary of decisions taken in respect of the Pension Fund’s 
equities mandates.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

37. Presentation  on Transition Management  

The Committee received a presentation from Paul Gallagher of State Street 
Global Markets in which he described the rationale, functions and operation of 
the transition service provided by State Street and explained the explicit and 
implicit costs of transactions along with the company’s charges.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) Paul Gallagher of State Street Global Markets be thanked for his 
informative presentation;

32



Pension Fund Committee - 26 November 2014 - 18 -

(2) the Treasury and Pension Fund Manager and his team be thanked for 
their hard work throughout the transition process.

38. Statement of Investment Principles  

The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the revision pro
[...]
he financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

42. Appointment of Diversified Growth Fund Manager  

The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which invited the appointment of Insight Investment Management Ltd to take 
over the diversified growth fund mandate currently held by Baring Asset 
Management Ltd.

A Member queried if it would be possible to write to the new manager and 
advise them in respect of the Committee’s expectations in respect of 
responsible and ethical management.  The Chair stated that until the decision 
was approved and implemented the Committee could not act, but that in any 
event, this was not part of the current Statement of Investment Principles.

35



- 21 - Pension Fund Committee - 26 November 2014

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the appointment of Insight Investment Management Ltd be agreed;

(2) officers implement the transfer in the most effective and efficient 
manner possible.

43. Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring  

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which presented Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s Fund 
Managers, detailing strengths, weaknesses and overall ratings.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

44. Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 
30 September 2014  

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which set out the performance of the investment managers and of 
the overall fund for the quarter, year and three years ending 30 September 
2014.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.45 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY
Chairman

36



Pension Fund Committee  AGENDA

DATE: Wednesday 25 March 2015

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3)

  

  Chair: Councillor Keith
[...]
titions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

49. Establishment of Pension Fund Risk Register   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
with a draft risk register appended for Members’ information and comment.   
 
The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager introduced this item and advised 
Members that the risk register had been established for a number of reasons, 
but in particular that it had been a recommendation within the last two external 
audit reports, and would sit alongside the Funding Strategy Statement and 
Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
He informed the Committee that the register was based on a Council-wide 
template, and, for the Fund, contained nine categories of risk, which were 
potentially analysed as ‘red’, ‘amber’ or ‘green’.  There were three areas of 
risk considered ‘amber’, in the areas of actuarial assumptions and investment 
strategy.  There were no risks identified as ‘red’. 
 
An independent adviser suggested that Item 9 be categorised as a ‘C2 red 
risk’, rather than a ‘D2 amber risk’.  The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager 
agreed to review this and report back to the next meeting. 
 
A Member commented that in Item 17 it would be more accurate to state that 
asset allocation was ‘periodically’ reviewed, rather than ‘regularly’ reviewed.  
Another Member asked for greater clarity on the definitions of risk and benefit. 
 
It was suggested that the register be shown to the external auditors and the 
newly formed Pension Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Draft Risk Register be agreed. 
 

44



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 March 2015 - 24 - 

50. London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
updating Members on the establishment of the London Pensions Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV).   
 
The Chair inf
[...]
 are reported to the next 

meeting of the committee. 
 

51. Work Programme 2015-16   
 
The Committee received a draft work programme for the Municipal Year 
2015-16.   
 

45



 

- 25 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 March 2015 

Members considered the content, duration and timing of the proposed 
programme and requested that the meeting with managers be limited to five 
managers and take place in a single day, and that consideration be given to 
moving the date of the meeting on 26 November 2015 to 25 November 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be agreed subject to the requested 
amendments. 
 

52. Training Programme 2015-16   
 
The Committee received an outline training programme for the Municipal Year 
2015-16.   
 
Members discussed the timing of content and dates for training in the light of 
the forthcoming general election and further developments in the London 
Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle.  
 
RESOLVED:   That the training programme be agreed. 
 

53. Information Report - Strategy Update   
 
The Committee received a progress report on their agreed allocation strategy.  
The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager stated that the strategy as agreed 
had been followed, and that no re-balancing was required at present. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

54. Information Report - Pension Board   
 
The Committee received a verbal progress report from the Treasury and 
Pension Fund Manager on the establishment of a Pensions Board and 
considered the following points: 
 

· the Pension Board’s terms of reference; 

· the purpose and membership of the Pension Board; 

· funding of the Pension Board; 

· the role of the Pension Board in relation to the Pension Fund 
Committee; 

· the intended outcomes of the Pension Board’s work. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal progress report be noted. 
 

55. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and p
[...]
:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.35 pm, closed at 9.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 25 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Code of Conduct 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
(Interim) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

  

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Harrow Council – Code of Conduct for 
Councillors 
 

 
 
 

Section 1  
 

 

Summary 
The Board are advised of the Code of Conduct for Councillors and will be 
asked to confirm that, as Members of the Board, they will abide it. 
 

For information 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 

1. The Board’s Terms of Reference state that all Members of the Board 

are expected to act in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct 

for Councillors.  

Agenda Item 12
Pages 51 to 64

51



 

2. A copy of the Code is attached and Members will be asked to confirm 

that they will abide by it.  

 
  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name   Dawn Calvert √  Director of Finance 
(Interim) 

  
Date:    11 June 2015 

   

 
 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details  
 
 

Contact:  Ian Talbot, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager      
0208 424 1450 
 

Background Papers - None 
 

52



London Borough of Harrow 5A - 1   May 2015 
Code of Conduct for Councillors 

HARROW COUNCIL 

 

A.  CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
Background 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires the Harrow Council to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by Members and Co-opted Members of the Council.  It also 
requires the Council to adopt a code of the conduct expected of such Members when 
acting in that capacity.  
 
This Code has been prepared and adopted by Harrow Council  
 
The Council having adopted this Code will, from time to time, revise and replace it as 
is appropriate but will publicise such changes through its website and
[...]
is within the 
area of the relevant authority. 

 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy 
land in the area of the relevant authority for a 
month or longer. 

 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to M’s knowledge)— 

(a)  the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 
 

63



London Borough of Harrow 5A - 12   May 2015 
Code of Conduct for Councillors 

 

Interest Prescribed description 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body 
where— 

(a)  that body (to M’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant 
authority; and 

(b)  either— 

 

(i)  the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body; or  

 

(ii)  if the share capital of that body is of more than 
one class, the total nominal value of the shares of 
any one class in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

 

64



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 25 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Knowledge and Understanding of Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
(Interim) 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

  

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Extract from Guidance on the creation and 
operation of Local Pension Boards in 
England and Wales. 
 

 
 
 

Section 1  
 

 

Summary 
The Board are asked to note the requirements in respect of knowledge and 
understanding of the Local Government Pension Scheme as set out by the, 
then, Shadow Advisory Board and to consider training opportunities available. 
 

For information 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 65 to 74

65



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 

1. In its publication Guidance on the creation and operation of Local 

Pension Boards in England and Wales,  Section 6 the, then, Shadow 


[...]
ntribution rate 

The employer’s contribution rate, including both future service rate and past 

service adjustment, which would be calculated on the standard actuarial basis, 

before any allowance for stabilisation or other agreed adjustment. 

Valuation An actuarial investigation to calculate the liabilities, future service contribution rate 

and common contribution rate for a Fund, and usually individual employers too. This 

is normally carried out in full every three years (last done as at 31 March 2013), but 

can be approximately updated at other times. The assets value is based on market 

values at the valuation date, and the liabilities value and contribution rates are 

based on long term bond market yields at that date also. 

 

 

 

 

138


	Agenda
	8 Background to Board
	9 Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference - enclosure

	10 Role of Board
	11 Pension Fund Committee
	PFC -1 Agenda Wednesday 26-Nov-2014
	PFC - 2 Minutes Wednesday 26-Nov-2014
	PFC - 3 Agenda Wednesday 25-Mar-2015
	PFC Minutes - 25 March 2015

	12 Code of Conduct
	Code of Conduct for Councillors - appendix

	13 Knowledge and Understanding of Local Government Pension Scheme
	Knowledge and understanding - appendix

	14 Work Programme for 2015/16
	15 Key Documents
	Key Documents - Governance Compliance Statement
	Key Documents - Statement of Investment Principles
	Key Documents - Funding Strategy Statement




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board - 25 June 2015 - 1 -

PENSION BOARD  
MINUTES

25 JUNE 2015

Chair: * Mr R Harbord Independent Member

Board 
Members:

 * Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow

 * Gerald Balabanoff Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners

* Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies

* John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members

* Denotes Member present

1. Appointment of Chair  

RESOLVED:  That Mr Richard Harbord be appointed as Chair of the Board 
for the remainder of the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

RESOLVED:  That Mr Gerald Balabanoff be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Board for the remainder of the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

3. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared.

4. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  



- 2 - Pension Board - 25 June 2015

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions and 
deputations received.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

5. Background to Board  

The Board received a report which provided information on the Shadow 
Advisory Board’s publication titled ‘Guidance on the creation and operation of 
Local Pension Boards in England and Wales’.

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager advised the Board that the 
guidance was a key document and that there were several important points 
arising from it.  These included:

 the Board had been established as a result of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013;

 a Pensions Board had to be established by the Council by the 1 April 
2015 and this had been achieved;

 there were rules concerning the structure and membership of the 
Board and how it was to be constituted.  The composition and 
membership of the Board that the Council had adopted was in line with 
the model adopted by the majority of Local Authorities nationally;

 there was information on the terms of reference of the Board and the 
Code of Conduct to be adopted by its Members;

 there was information on the Board’s relationship with the Council’s 
Pension Fund Committee;

 the Board was entitled to receive resources and funding for its 
activities.  For example the Board was able to draw upon the advice of 
Council officers.

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager concluded by explaining that all of 
the themes referred to would be elaborated upon in the subsequent reports on 
the agenda.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

6. Terms of Reference  

The Board received a report which set out the Board’s Terms of Reference 
agreed by the Council.  The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager explained 
that these were being presented to the Board for comments and if there were 
any suggested amendments these could be re-submitted to the Council for its 
consideration.



Pension Board - 25 June 2015 - 3 -

During the discussion on this item Members of the Board made a number of 
comments as follows:

 a typo on page 12 was required to replace ‘or’ with ‘for’;

 an amendment could be made to read that the Board shall meet at 
least twice a year;

 it was important for continuity to be an important factor in the 
membership of the Board.  The Board’s operation was a new concept 
and if there was a new membership after a couple of years this could 
reduce the knowledge and experience built up.  This was an issue that 
the Chair and Treasury and Pension Fund Manager would consider in 
due course.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

7. Role of Board  

The Board received a report which set out the views of the then Shadow 
Advisory Board on the role of a Local Pension Board and invited the Board’s 
comments.

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager advised that in the Terms of 
Reference for the Board, as discussed in the previous agenda item, the 
description of  Role of the Board was generic in  nature.  The Shadow 
Advisory Board expressed their views in the guidance titled ‘Guidance on the 
Creation and Operation of Local Pension Boards in England and Wales’ which 
provided more specific duties for the Board.  The Board may consider this to 
be more relevant for their remit and Terms of Reference.

During this item, Members of the Board made a number of comments as 
follows:

 the description of the role was generic and the specific tasks referred to 
by the Shadow Board were not apparent from it;

 it may be wise to wait and see how the terms of reference operated in 
practice before amending them.  This was a new concept and it was 
important not to exclude any activities by making the Terms of 
Reference too specific;

 it would be better that the views of the Shadow Advisory Board acted 
as an advisory document alongside the Terms of Reference;

 further formal training was required by Members of the Board before 
any further comment could be made.

The Chair commented that the consensus was that this was an issue to 
investigate at a later date.  This could be reviewed in 12 months’ time.



- 4 - Pension Board - 25 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

8. Pension Fund Committee  

The Board received a report which provided information on the Council’s 
Pension Fund Committee.  The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager advised 
the Board that he had attached previous agendas and reports of the last two 
Pension Fund Committee meetings for reference.  There were a number of 
different items the Pension Fund Committee considered including the 
Statement of Investment Principles and the performance of Pension Fund 
managers.

During this item, Members of the Board made a number of comments as 
follows:

 it was important that the Board received the exempt papers provided to 
the Pension Fund Committee to enable proper scrutiny;

 it was important that the Board were kept fully aware of the activities of 
the Pension Fund Committee;

 the items presented to the Board should be similar to that presented to 
the Pension Fund Committee;

 Pension Board Members should receive copies of the Pension Fund 
Committee agenda and reports once published;

 it was important to have a good relationship between the Board and the 
Pension Fund Committee to enable better networking;

 it would be helpful if Board Members shared their contact details in 
case issues required further discussion other than at meetings;

 it would be considered whether further meetings of the Board within a 
Municipal Year would be required;

 it would be helpful if the Board produced an article about its role and 
work in the booklet which usually accompanied the P60s sent to 
pensioners.  It may also be helpful if an Annual Report from the Board 
was submitted to the Full Council.

Upon a request by a Member of the Board, copies of the Pension Fund Risk 
Register was circulated to all Members.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

9. Code of Conduct  

The Board received a report advising of the Code of Conduct for Councillors 
and asking that Board Members agree to abide by it.



Pension Board - 25 June 2015 - 5 -

Members of the Board made a number of comments during this item as 
follows:

 the legal advice received explaining that Board Members should abide 
by the Councillors Code of Conduct was required before any formal 
agreement.  This did not seem to accord with the information relating to 
the establishment of Pension Boards;

 practice on this issue seemed to vary nationally and this had not been 
a requirement for other members on different Pension Boards.

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager explained that his legal advice was 
that the Board were co-optees and that the Code of Conduct should apply.

The Chair asked that the issues raised be investigated and reported back to 
the Board before any further action.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

10. Knowledge and Understanding of Local Government Pension Scheme  

The Board received a report which set the requirements in respect of 
knowledge and understanding of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  
The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager explained that this would involve 
formal training for all Members of the Board.  The Council had held 
discussions with Aon Hewitt and Eversheds.  It was proposed that training be 
held for either half or a full day.

During the discussion on this item Members made a number of comments as 
follows:

 there was a statutory duty for Members of the Board to receive training.  
Anything longer than an initial day’s worth of training would be 
excessive;

 it was important for the Board to agree upon areas which they felt that 
they required training on so that the training provided was tailored to its 
needs.  Any suggestions should be made to the Treasury and Pension 
Fund Manager 

 training was required on the role of Board Members and how they 
could identify issues in their role;

 one area of training could be learning about the discretion of Chief 
Officers awarding flexible retirement to employees of the Council and 
whether these were being applied consistently.  The Treasury and 
Pension Fund Manager advised that a report could be provided on this 
issue at the next Board meeting;



- 6 - Pension Board - 25 June 2015

 training was a continuous process and it would be helpful if at the start 
of each Board meeting, 30 minutes or so was allocated to providing 
Members of the Board with any updates relevant to it.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

11. Work Programme for 2015/16  

The Board received a document which set out issues that the Board may wish 
to consider as part of its Work Programme for the remainder of 2015/16.

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager reported that the report contained a 
number of suggestions for the Board to include in its Work Programme.

During the item Members of the Board made a number of comments as 
follows:

 the Board could meet as often as required;

 if Board Members felt that additional meetings were required they could 
contact the Chair to request this;

 with more experience, Board Members would be able to identify what 
areas require further investigation and consideration;

 a starting point in terms of the work programme was required;

 the work programme could be looked at informally when Board 
Members had their training session.

RESOLVED:  That the work programme, as contained in the report, be 
agreed for the remainder of 2015/16.

12. Key Documents  

The Board received a report which contained key documents which the Board 
may wish to comment on at future meetings.  The Treasury and Pension Fund 
Manager explained that the Governance Compliance Statement, the 
Statement of Investment Principles and Funding Strategy Statement were 
three of the most important documents attached to the Council’s accounts.  
Pension Board Members, would as a matter of course, receive these 
documents in the future when considering the draft accounts.  It was accepted 
that the Governance Compliance Statement was difficult to follow and this 
would be considered for the future.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

13. Any Other Business  

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager confirmed that the issue of 
indemnifying Board Members for their decisions would be clarified alongside 



Pension Board - 25 June 2015 - 7 -

the issue of clarifying the position for Board Members to have a Code of 
Conduct.

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager also clarified that any employees or 
Councillors would not be paid the allowance which was provided to external 
Members of the Board.  As the Board had raised this issue it would be 
considered as part of the Terms of Reference item.

RESOLVED:  That the item be noted.

14. Date of Next Meeting  

The Treasury and Pension Fund Manager advised that it may be wise to hold 
the next meeting of the Board in October 2015.  He would liaise with Members 
of the Board and confirm a date and time.

RESOLVED:  That the item be noted.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 3.30 pm, closed at 4.38 pm).

(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD
Chair


